
'HM 

Decision No.47486 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILI'rIBS COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the application ) 
of i'r'ESTLAND WAREHOUSES# INC. for ) 
permission to cancel and withdraw) 
California Warehouse Tariff Bureau} 
Warehouse Tariff No. ll-D, C .R.C. ) 
No. lOS. ) 

Application No. 33152 

Jp2 earances 

Frederick G. Ptrommer, V. rt. Cowsert and Walter H. 
Tyler l for applicant • 

.Arlo D .. Poe, for Los Angeles Warehousemen's Association, 
intervenor in support of the EI'plieation. 

OPINION --_ ... ---

Westland Warehouses, Inc. is engaged in the business of 

operating a public utility warehouse in the city or Vernon. In this 

proceeding it seeks authority to increase its storage rates on less 

than statutory notice. 

Public hearing of the applica.tion was held before Examiner 
I 

Abernathy at L03 Angeles and the matter is ready for decision. 

What applicant seeks herein is au thori tY' to inorease its 

storage rates to the same level as those of other public ut1~ity 

warehousemen in the Los Angeles area. At present th.ey are generally 

2S percent less. Applicant states that the d1frerent1al was estab­

lished more than 20 years ago so that its operations oould be 

competiti vo with. those of Los Angeles warehousemen who enjoyed an 

advantage due to the fact that most of the storers and. receivers of 

merchandise were th~ located in Ios Angeles. Assertedly, the 

maintenance of this differential is no lo.nger essential to the 

-1-



• A. 331$2 - :e 

conduct of ~plicant's business because of the fact that the 

terr1tor1aJ. expan~1on or Los .Angola" industry has been in the 

direction of Vernon. Consequently, many ot applicant'" patrons are 

located in the vicinity of its warehouse. Moreover~ improv8nents in 

equipment~ 1n handling methods and 1n transportation have pla.oed 

applicant in a pos1 tion to offer services and r ac.11i ties whioh are 

comp arable to those ot the Los Allgeles warehousemen. 

Applicant alleges that the sought increases in its storage 

charges would not result in excessive revenUeS and that they are 

necessary to bring about reasonable earnings. !hE! company's auditor 

reported that ~plleantrs operations dur~g 19$1 resulted in 

revenUes ot ~13S~9.35~ expenses ot Wl26~627 sn~ net operating 

revenUes ot ~,308 betore allowance tor income taxes. He asserted 

that the comp any's e'G? ensae are 'below normal because its warehouse 

space is leased trom an affiliate at a monthly rental ot 1-1/4 cents 

per square foo t whereas the preva1l1ng reo tal for similar properties 

ranges trom 2 cents to 4 cents a. square toot. He developed the 
tollowing .figures a.s representative of applicant's operating results 

under tile sought rates and under a more Itrealistic ll rental of 

2 cents a square foot: 

Revenues 
E:<penses 

Net operating revenues 
(before income taxes) 

~B:061 1 112 

The aud1 tor declared tha.t the earnings from the sought 

rates are moder,ate in relation to the total investment in the 

properties which are used in the public utility services. To show 

this relationsh1p~ he computed the rate base that would be applicable .. 
it allot the operating properties were owned by app11can t. 

-2-



• A. 331.$2 - • 

Adjustments were made 1n the expense accounts by substituting tor the 

present charge ot $21,258 tor rent .. an" allowance of $20,024 tor 
depreciation, insurance, rep al.rs and taxes. l!b.e resul ts o£ hi" 

calculations are as follows: 

Estimated Operating Results for a Year's Operations 
Under the '::>ought Rates 

Total revenues lIP 1.57,061 
Total expenses .1~t123 

Net operating revenues , 27,938 
Income tax $ 9,229 

Net income i 18,709 

Rate Base , 225,301 

Rate ot retum 8 • .3% 
Operating ratio 88.1% 

~e application was supported by a reprft:Jen tati ve ot the 

Los Angelos 'Warehousemen's Association which is composed ot most 

ot the pub11c u.til1 ty warehousemen· operating in Los Angeles. He 

declared that changed conditions as a re·sul t of the exp ansion ot 

industry in the Vicinity of Vemon have completely eliminated all 

justification for the ditferential in storage rates and he urged that 

the differential be r~oved in the interests of unifor.mity otpublic 

storage rates in the Los Angeles metropolitan area. 

Notices of this proceeding were sent by appi1can t to each 

of its storers. In addition notices were sent by the Commission's 

secretary to persons and organizations believed to be interested. 

No one opposed. the granting of the application. 

-3-



.. A. 331.52-BM e 

The record herein is convincing that applicant's earnings 

trom its warehousing operations are insufficient. ~e sought 

increases appear to be the most feasible means available to applicant 

'to increase its earnings inasmuch as its handling rates are now the 

same as those ot other warehousemen in the Los Angeles area. It is 

concluded that the ea.rn1:ngs which may be reasonably. ant1cipated from 

the sought rates will not be excessive. The adjustment, moreover, 

appears to be in the public 1nterest in that it will result in rate 

uniform1 ty and will tend to fsc111 tate the flow of commerce. Upon 

careful consideration 01' all of the tacts and circumstances ot 

record the Commission is 01' th.e op1nion and finds that the sought rate 

adjustment 1s justified. 'lhe application will be gran ted. In View 

01' the low level 01' applicant's present revenues the sought author1ty 

to estab11sh the rate increases on less than statutory not1~ce w1ll be 

gran ted also. 

ORDER 

Publie hearing of the above-entitled applicat10n having 

been held, the evidence received therein having been cons1dered 

carefully, and good cause app e a.ring" 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that 'i~'estland~~'arehou3es" Inc. b'e' and 

it is hereby authorized to cancel the present differential between 

1 ts storage rates ar..d those 01' various other warehousemen in 

Los klgeles by wi thdrawing, on not less than. t1 ve (5) days' notice 

to the Commission and to th~ public, from Californ1a Wareh.ouse 

Tar1f't Bureau Warenouse ~ar1fr ~~o. ll-DI Cal. P .U.C. No. 1051 

Jack 1. Dawson, agent. 

-4-



IT IS HEREBY FtlR'l'HER ORDERED th~t the author1 ty herein 

granted shall expire unless exercised within sixty (60) days after 

the effective date of this order. 

~s order shall become effective twenty (20) days atter 

tne date hereor. 

---Dated at San Francisco, Cal1forn:i.a., this ~da.y ot 

CommIssioners 

COl:)ml S s ion cr .• ~.~.~.:~~.~: •• ~!~!~!:~..... bOing 
r.oCos~~r!ly ~bcont, ai~ not ~art1c1~ate 
in tho dis~osition of tb1s ~r~ce&di~. 


